
ß 

•r• • ay 198 



May 1982, Vol. 36, No. 3 

American Birds 
A bimonthly journal devoted to the birds of the Americas 

Published by the National Audubon Society/.Russell W. Peterson, Publisher 

EDITORIAL ADVISORS 

John W. Aldrich 
Mary H. Clench 
Thomas R. Howell 

Frances C. James 
Robert J. Newman 
Kenneth C. Parkes 

Roger Tory Peterson 
Olin Sewall Pettingill, Jr. 
George Miksch Sutton 
Dale A. Zimmerman 

EDITORS 

Robert S. Arbib, Jr./Editor 
Susan Roney Drennan/Associate Editor 
Lois Heilbrun/Christmas Bird Count 
Chandler S. Robbins/Technical Editor 

J.P. Myers/Editor, Special Projects 
Aldeen and Willet T. VanVelzen/Breeding Bird Censuses 
Calvin L. Cink and Roger L. Boyd/Winter Bird-Populations 
Elisabeth Lawatsch/Circulation Manager 
Karen Slotnick/Assistant Editor 

Anne Wagner/Advertising; Editorial Assistant 

INFORMATION FOR AUTHORS, ARTISTS, PHOTOGRAPHERS 

AMERICAN BIRDS welcomes the submission of articles and photographs for publication. 
Our major areas of interest are the changing distribution, population, migration, and rare 

occurrence of the avifauna of North and South America, including Middle America and the West 
Indies. We solicit articles on problems in field identification, in our "Site Guide" series of birding 
locales, in our "Centers of Learning" series that profiles institutions concerned with ornithology. 

ARTISTS AND PHOTOGRAPHERS--AMERICAN BIRDS is now able to publish more pages of 
illustrative material, both in color and black-and-white. We welcome submission of photographic 
essays or series of topical interest, high quality single photographs of significance, transparencies of 
paintings in color, as well as line or wash drawings that can be used in an illustrative or even 
decorative manner. We would like to hear from (with a sample or two) artists who might be willing to 
illustrate articles for us. As usual, documentary photographs will be used, when space permits, in our 
Changing Seasons and Regional Report sections. 

For a "Work in Progress" column, we welcome notices of research projects seeking field reports 
or other collaboration; we publish advance notices of important conventions, meetings, symposia, 
seminars, and conferences. 

All submissions will be carefully considered, but authors considering major submissions should 
correspond with the editors first. AMERICAN BIRDS publishes papers of a technical nature but 
only when written in a less-than-technical, easily readable style: i.e., no complicated equations, 
lengthy tables, or complex graphs. Major articles should be limited to 3000 words; exceptions may be 
agreed upon after consultation. All material submitted should be original, and previously unpub- 
lished. Manuscripts should follow accepted rules of format and style, be typewritten, double-spaced, 
o• white paper, with generous margins. Photographs should be glossy black-and-white or transpar- 
encies, clearly marked with author's name and address. We require the original typescript and one 
carbon copy. All manuscripts will be acknowledged, but authors must recognize that a backlog exists 
which may entail delayed publication after acceptance. Manuscripts are refereed before acceptance. 

For further information address the editors at the American Birds offices, 950 Third Avenue, New 
York, N.Y. 10022. Telephone: 212-546-9189. 

AMERICAN BIRDS is published six times a year. Editorial and business offices are located at 950 Third Avenue, New York, N.Y 10022 
Subscriptions: $15 a year for the U.S.A. and $18 ($U.S.) foreign and Canada, $16 libraries and institutions. Single copies: Christmas Bird Count 
(July) $7.50 ($9.50 foreign and Canada); Fall Migration (March), Winter Season (May), Spring Migration (September), Nesting Season 
(November), Winter Bird-Population Studies and Breeding Bird Censuses (Jm•uary) $2.50, ($3.00 foreign and Canada). Checks and money order 
should be made payable to AMERICAN BIRDS. Second class postage paid at New York, N.Y. and additional Post Offices. Copyright ̧  1982 by 
the National Audubon Society, Inc. 

Postmaster: (f undeliverable, please notiJ• American Birds on Form 3579 at 950 Third Avenue, New York, N. Y 10022. ISSN: 004-7686 

The Table of Contents for this issue will be found on the back cover 



The LastWord 

T T•Iœ MOST Rœ½œ•qX N.A.S. Bud- 
get Committee review of the 1982- 

83 American Birds proposed budget 
(s•nce approved), it was recommended 
that to help reduce our annual deficit (in 
effect a subsidy to subscribers), we 
•ncrease our subscription rates. It is the 
op•mon of the editor that this substan- 
tml •ncrease ($15 to $18) would be self- 
defeating, costing us almost as much in 
lost subscribers as we gain in increased 
rates We much prefer to increase in- 
come by adding subscribers, but to 
accomplish this we need your help. If 
you enjoy American Birds, spread the 
word We remind you that every sub- 
scription you bring us adds one free 
•ssue to your current subscription--up 
to a hmit of six--a full year free! If you 
can use a supply of subscription bro- 
chures, we'll send them. You'll be help- 
ing to keep our rates low longer. 

--The Editor 

New editors--Northeastern Maritime 
Region. 

(Summer Season) 
Stuart I. Tingley 
Box 1185 

Sackville, New Brunswick EOA 3CO 
Reports due Sept. 7 

(Fall Season) 
R•chard A. Forster, 
Massachusetts Audubon Society 
L•ncoln, Massachusetts 01773 
Reports due Dec. 7 

(W•nter Season) 
R•chard S. Hell 

12 Audette Street 

Peabody, Massachusetts 01960 
Reports due Mar. 7 

(Spnng Season) 
Blair Nikula 

23 Atwood Lane 

Chatham, Massachusetts 02633 
Reports due June 7 

Market Place 

BOOKS 

BIRD BOOKS are our specialty. 
Please send $1., for a compre- 
hensive catalog. BUTEO BOOKS, 
P.O. Box 481, Vermillion SD 
57069. 

BOOKS on Birds and Natural His- 
tory subjects, new and out-of- 
print. Catalog $1.50. PETERSEN 
BOOK CO., Box 966, Davenport, IA 
52805. 

BIRDING EAST OR WEST AF- 
RICA, SOUTHEAST ASIA, THE 
GALAPAGOS? 'Send $2.00 for 
an extensive, annotated cata- 
logue of out of print, rare and 
new bird books (including latest 
foreign field guides). Bird books 
bought. PATRICIA LEDLIE-- 
bookseller, Box 46, Buckfield, 
ME 04220, 207-336-2969. 

BIRD BOOKS for sale. Send 
S.A.S.E. to Paul Grills, 5326 W 24 
St., Cicero, IL 60650. 

NEWSLETTER 

FREE COPY--Subtropical Horticul- 
tural Newsletter--(Handbook 
$2.75) S.A.S.E. Van Alta, Box 
2131AB, Melbourne FL 32901. 

ACCOMMODATIONS 

SOUTH JERSEY BIRDERS-- 
Rooms available year round. $7/ 
night, individual or group. (609) 398- 
4000. 

WANTED 

WANTED: Individuals with proficiency 
in field identification, avian research 
and environmental education to work 

as interns at Cape May, N J, Sept.- 
Nov., 1982. Send resume to: Cape 
May Bird Observatory, P.O. Box 3, 
Cape May Pt., NJ 08212. 

OPTICAL EQUIPMENT 

LEITZ, ZEISS, B&L, SWIFT. 
BUSHNELL, NIKON, OPTOLYTH 
OPTICS and accessories. Send 
stamp for discount list. Spec,fy 
literature desired. Large stock 
Orders filled day received. Post- 
paid. BIRDING, Box 5-E, Am- 
sterdam, NY 12010. 

BIRD ART 

ORIGINAL AUDUBON PRINTS 

Handcolored, small and large b•rd 
editions. Write AUDUBON, 9720 
Spring Rdg. Ln., Vienna, VA 22180 

STAMPS 

BIRDS ON POSTAGE STAMPS 
from many countries. 25 different 
35½. Free list. GEO. FORD, P O 
Box 5203-A, Gulfport, Fla. 33737 

SUBSCRIPTION OFFER 

Send us a new subscription for 
AMERICAN BIRDS for a friend, club 
member, oras a gift, and we add one 
free issue to your current subscrip- 
tion. Send us six new subscriptions, 
and get a year's subscription free 
Send names, addresses, and $15 for 
each ($18 Canada and foreign). 

RESULTS• 

At $3 a word, minimum 10 words, you 
reach a possible 31,000 readers w•th 
your AMERICAN BIRDS Market 
Place ad. Buy, sell, job hunt, talent 
hunt, rent, offer, seek, dispose! 

BACKISSUES WANTED 

If you have copies in good condition 
of Audubon Field Notes or 
AMERICAN BIRDS from Volume 1, 
Number 1, you can get a valuable tax 
deduction for their current total worth 

plus postage by donating them to 
AMERICAN BIRDS. Urgently needed 
now, Vol. 29, No. 1,1975; Vol. 30, No 
3, 1976; Vol. 33, Nos. 5 and 6, 1979 
For other issues, please make offer- 
ing by letter only; send noother issues 
without prior correspondence. 



235 

241 

248 

250 

255 

258 

261 

272 
275 
276 
280 
284 
286 
289 
291 
293 
295 
298 
302 
304 
306 
307 
309 
311 
313 
315 
317 
321 
323 
325 
330 
333 
334 

335 

336 

337 

338 

339 

339 

MAY 1982, VOLUME 36, NUMBER 3 

CONTENTS 

The field identification of Bachman's Warbler (Vermivora bachmanii Audubon)/Paul B. 
Hamel and Sidney A. Gauthreaux, Jr. 

The Ash-throated Flycatcher in the East: an overview/William L. Murphy 

Fifteenth in the Fuertes print series 

Status of breeding colonies of White Pelicans in the United States through 1979/ 
Norman F. Sloan 

Black Skimmers on the Mexican Plateau/Sartor O. Williams 111 

Sex ratios, sexual selection and sexual dimorphism in waterfowl/David E. Brown 

The Changing Seasons/Richard W. Knapton 

The Winter Season: December 1, 1981-February 28, 1982 

Northeastern Maritime Region/Peter D. Vickery 
Quebec Region/Michel Gosselin and Normand David 
Hudson-Delaware Region/Robert O. Paxton, William J. Boyle, Jr., and David A. Cutler 
Middle Atlantic Coast Region/Henry T. Armistead 
Southern Atlantic Coast Region/Harry E. LeGrand, Jr. 
Florida Region/Henry M. Stevenson 
Ontario Region/Ron D. Weir 
Niagara-Champlain Region/Douglas P. Kibbe 
Appalachian Region/George A. Hall 
Western Great Lakes Region/Kim R. Eckert 
Middlewestern Prairie Region/Bruce G. Peterjohn 
Central Southern Region/Brent Ortego 
Prairie Provinces Region/J. Bernard Gollop 
Northern Great Plains Region/Craig A. Faanes 
Southern Great Plains Region/Frances Williams 
South Texas Region/Fred S. Webster, Jr. 
Northwestern Canada Region/Helmut Grt•nberg 
Northern Rocky Mountain-Intermountain Region/Thomas H. Rogers 
Mountain West Region/Hugh E. Kingery 
Southwest Region/Janet Witzeman and John P. Hubbard 
Alaska Region/Daniel D. Gibson 
Northern Pacific Coast Region/Philip W. Mattocks, Jr., and Eugene S. Hunn 
Middle Pacific Coast Region/Ron Le Valley and Jules Evens 
Southern Pacific Coast Region/Guy McCaskie 
Hawaiian Islands Region/C. John Ralph and Robert L. Pyle 
West Indies Region/Robert L. Norton 

Direct recovery in Alaska of California-banded Cattle Egret/Daniel D. Gibson and 
Norman D. Hogg 

Lesser Black-backed Gull in Panama/Neal Griffith Smith 

Recent books 

Announcements 

Obituary: Charles H. Blake 

Communications 

COVER PHOTOGRAPH Purple Gallinule, David O. Hill 


