

# **American Birds**

A bimonthly journal devoted to the birds of the Americas

Published by the National Audubon Society /-Russell W. Peterson, Publisher

#### **EDITORIAL ADVISORS**

John W. Aldrich Mary H. Clench Thomas R. Howell Frances C. James Robert J. Newman Kenneth C. Parkes Roger Tory Peterson Olin Sewall Pettingill, Jr. George Miksch Sutton Dale A. Zimmerman

#### **EDITORS**

Robert S. Arbib, Jr./ Editor
Susan Roney Drennan/ Associate Editor
Lois Heilbrun/ Christmas Bird Count
Chandler S. Robbins/ Technical Editor
J. P. Myers/Editor, Special Projects
Aldeen and Willet T. VanVelzen/ Breeding Bird Censuses
Calvin L. Cink and Roger L. Boyd/ Winter Bird-Populations
Elisabeth Lawatsch/ Circulation Manager
Karen Slotnick/ Assistant Editor
Anne Wagner/ Advertising; Editorial Assistant

#### INFORMATION FOR AUTHORS, ARTISTS, PHOTOGRAPHERS

AMERICAN BIRDS welcomes the submission of articles and photographs for publication.

Our major areas of interest are the changing distribution, population, migration, and rare occurrence of the avifauna of North and South America, including Middle America and the West Indies. We solicit articles on problems in field identification, in our "Site Guide" series of birding locales, in our "Centers of Learning" series that profiles institutions concerned with ornithology.

ARTISTS AND PHOTOGRAPHERS—AMERICAN BIRDS is now able to publish more pages of illustrative material, both in color and black-and-white. We welcome submission of photographic essays or series of topical interest, high quality single photographs of significance, transparencies of paintings in color, as well as line or wash drawings that can be used in an illustrative or even decorative manner. We would like to hear from (with a sample or two) artists who might be willing to illustrate articles for us. As usual, documentary photographs will be used, when space permits, in our Changing Seasons and Regional Report sections.

For a "Work in Progress" column, we welcome notices of research projects seeking field reports or other collaboration; we publish advance notices of important conventions, meetings, symposia, seminars, and conferences.

All submissions will be carefully considered, but authors considering major submissions should correspond with the editors first. AMERICAN BIRDS publishes papers of a technical nature but only when written in a less-than-technical, easily readable style: *i.e.*, no complicated equations, lengthy tables, or complex graphs. Major articles should be limited to 3000 words; exceptions may be agreed upon after consultation. All material submitted should be original, and previously unpublished. Manuscripts should follow accepted rules of format and style, be typewritten, double-spaced, on white paper, with generous margins. Photographs should be glossy black-and-white or transparencies, clearly marked with author's name and address. We require the original typescript and one carbon copy. All manuscripts will be acknowledged, but authors must recognize that a backlog exists which may entail delayed publication after acceptance. Manuscripts are refereed before acceptance.

For further information address the editors at the American Birds offices, 950 Third Avenue, New York, N.Y. 10022. Telephone: 212-546-9189.

AMERICAN BIRDS is published six times a year. Editorial and business offices are located at 950 Third Avenue, New York, N.Y 10022 Subscriptions: \$15 a year for the U.S.A. and \$18 (\$U.S.) foreign and Canada, \$16 libraries and institutions. Single copies: Christmas Bird Count (July) \$7.50 (\$9.50 foreign and Canada); Fall Migration (March), Winter Season (May), Spring Migration (September), Nesting Season (November), Winter Bird-Population Studies and Breeding Bird Censuses (January) \$2.50, (\$3.00 foreign and Canada). Checks and money order should be made payable to AMERICAN BIRDS. Second class postage paid at New York, N.Y. and additional Post Offices. Copyright © 1982 by the National Audubon Society, Inc.

Postmaster: if undeliverable, please notify American Birds on Form 3579 at 950 Third Avenue, New York, N.Y. 10022. ISSN: 004-7686

## The Last Word

T THE MOST RECENT N.A.S. Budget Committee review of the 1982-83 American Birds proposed budget (since approved), it was recommended that to help reduce our annual deficit (in effect a subsidy to subscribers), we increase our subscription rates. It is the opinion of the editor that this substantial increase (\$15 to \$18) would be selfdefeating, costing us almost as much in lost subscribers as we gain in increased rates We much prefer to increase income by adding subscribers, but to accomplish this we need your help. If you enjoy American Birds, spread the word We remind you that every subscription you bring us adds one free issue to your current subscription—up to a limit of six—a full year free! If you can use a supply of subscription brochures, we'll send them. You'll be helping to keep our rates low longer.

-The Editor

## New editors—Northeastern Maritime Region.

(Summer Season) Stuart I. Tingley Box 1185 Sackville, New Brunswick EOA 3CO Reports due Sept. 7

(Fall Season)
Richard A. Forster,
Massachusetts Audubon Society
Lincoln, Massachusetts 01773
Reports due Dec. 7

(Winter Season)
Richard S. Heil
12 Audette Street
Peabody, Massachusetts 01960
Reports due Mar. 7

(Spring Season) Blair Nikula 23 Atwood Lane Chatham, Massachusetts 02633 Reports due June 7

### **Market Place**

#### **BOOKS**

BIRD BOOKS are our specialty. Please send \$1., for a comprehensive catalog. BUTEO BOOKS, P.O. Box 481, Vermillion SD 57069.

BOOKS on Birds and Natural History subjects, new and out-ofprint. Catalog \$1.50. PETERSEN BOOK CO., Box 966, Davenport, IA 52805.

BIRDING EAST OR WEST AFRICA, SOUTHEAST ASIA, THE GALAPAGOS? Send \$2.00 for an extensive, annotated catalogue of out of print, rare and new bird books (including latest foreign field guides). Bird books bought. PATRICIA LEDLIE—bookseller, Box 46, Buckfield, ME 04220, 207-336-2969.

BIRD BOOKS for sale. Send S.A.S.E. to Paul Gritis, 5326 W 24 St., Cicero, IL 60650.

#### **NEWSLETTER**

FREE COPY—Subtropical Horticultural Newsletter—(Handbook \$2.75) S.A.S.E. Van Atta, Box 2131AB, Melbourne FL 32901.

#### **ACCOMMODATIONS**

SOUTH JERSEY BIRDERS—Rooms available year round. \$7/night, individual or group. (609) 398-4000.

#### **WANTED**

WANTED: Individuals with proficiency in field identification, avian research and environmental education to work as interns at Cape May, NJ, Sept.—Nov., 1982. Send resume to: Cape May Bird Observatory, P.O. Box 3, Cape May Pt., NJ 08212.

#### **OPTICAL EQUIPMENT**

LEITZ, ZEISS, B&L, SWIFT, BUSHNELL, NIKON, OPTOLYTH OPTICS and accessories. Send stamp for discount list. Specify literature desired. Large stock Orders filled day received. Postpaid. BIRDING, Box 5-E, Amsterdam, NY 12010.

#### **BIRD ART**

ORIGINAL AUDUBON PRINTS Handcolored, small and large bird editions. Write AUDUBON, 9720 Spring Rdg. Ln., Vienna, VA 22180

#### **STAMPS**

BIRDS ON POSTAGE STAMPS from many countries. 25 different 35¢. Free list. GEO. FORD, PO Box 5203-A, Gulfport, Fla. 33737

#### **SUBSCRIPTION OFFER**

Send us a new subscription for AMERICAN BIRDS for a friend, club member, or as a gift, and we add one free issue to your current subscription. Send us six new subscriptions, and get a year's subscription free Send names, addresses, and \$15 for each (\$18 Canada and foreign).

#### **RESULTS!**

At \$3 a word, minimum 10 words, you reach a possible 31,000 readers with your AMERICAN BIRDS Market Place ad. Buy, sell, job hunt, talent hunt, rent, offer, seek, dispose!

#### **BACK ISSUES WANTED**

If you have copies in good condition of Audubon Field Notes or AMERICAN BIRDS from Volume 1, Number 1, you can get a valuable tax deduction for their current total worth plus postage by donating them to AMERICAN BIRDS. Urgently needed now, Vol. 29, No. 1, 1975; Vol. 30, No 3, 1976; Vol. 33, Nos. 5 and 6, 1979 For other issues, please make offering by letter only; send no other issues without prior correspondence.

## MAY 1982, VOLUME 36, NUMBER 3

## **CONTENTS**

235	The field identification of Bachman's Warbler (Vermivora bachmanii Audubon)/Paul B. Hamel and Sidney A. Gauthreaux, Jr.
241	The Ash-throated Flycatcher in the East: an overview/William L. Murphy
248	Fifteenth in the Fuertes print series
250	Status of breeding colonies of White Pelicans in the United States through 1979/ Norman F. Sloan
255	Black Skimmers on the Mexican Plateau/Sartor O. Williams III
258	Sex ratios, sexual selection and sexual dimorphism in waterfowl/David E. Brown
261	The Changing Seasons/Richard W. Knapton
	The Winter Season: December 1, 1981-February 28, 1982
272	Northeastern Maritime Region/Peter D. Vickery
275	Quebec Region/Michel Gosselin and Normand David
276	Hudson-Delaware Region/Robert O. Paxton, William J. Boyle, Jr., and David A. Cutler
280	Middle Atlantic Coast Region/Henry T. Armistead
284	Southern Atlantic Coast Region/Harry E. LeGrand, Jr.
286	Florida Region/Henry M. Stevenson
289	Ontario Region/Ron D. Weir
209 291	
	Niagara-Champlain Region/Douglas P. Kibbe
293 205	Appalachian Region/George A. Hall
295 200	Western Great Lakes Region/Kim R. Eckert
298	Middlewestern Prairie Region/Bruce G. Peterjohn
302	Central Southern Region/Brent Ortego
304	Prairie Provinces Region/J. Bernard Gollop
306	Northern Great Plains Region/Craig A. Faanes
307	Southern Great Plains Region/Frances Williams
309	South Texas Region/Fred S. Webster, Jr.
311	Northwestern Canada Region/Helmut Grünberg
313	Northern Rocky Mountain-Intermountain Region/Thomas H. Rogers
315	Mountain West Region/Hugh E. Kingery
317	Southwest Region/Janet Witzeman and John P. Hubbard
321	Alaska Region/Daniel D. Gibson
323	Northern Pacific Coast Region/Philip W. Mattocks, Jr., and Eugene S. Hunn
325	Middle Pacific Coast Region/Ron LeValley and Jules Evens
330	Southern Pacific Coast Region/Guy McCaskie
333	Hawaiian Islands Region/C. John Ralph and Robert L. Pyle
334	West Indies Region/Robert L. Norton
335	Direct recovery in Alaska of California-banded Cattle Egret/Daniel D. Gibson and Norman D. Hogg
336	Lesser Black-backed Gull in Panama/Neal Griffith Smith
337	Recent books
338	Announcements
339	Obituary: Charles H. Blake
339	Communications